RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2021

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AGREED ORDER WITH THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET, TO RESOLVE PERMIT VIOLATIONS AT THE HALEY PIKE LANDFILL, AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF A CIVIL PENALTY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$6,000.00 TO THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute an Agreed Order, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the Commonwealth of Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet, to resolve permit violations at the Haley Pike Landfill, and further authorizing payment of a civil penalty in the amount of \$6,000.00 to the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Kentucky State Treasurer, pursuant to the terms of the Agreed Order.

Section 2 – That an amount, not to exceed the sum of 6,000.00, be and hereby is approved for payment to the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Kentucky State Treasurer, from account # 4121 - 303102 - 71299, pursuant to the terms of the Agreed Order.

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 1240-21:MSC:X:\Cases\WASTE\21-LE0001\LEG\00743909.DOCX